
 ___________

(x)

x DE-AC05-76RL01830

copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted ; or (c) By 

separate letter or electronic communication which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers.  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE 

RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR 

OFFER.  If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted , such change may be made by letter or electronic communication, provided 

each letter or electronic communication makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

See Schedule

RICHLAND WA 99352

CWKJEXDG79A7

BATTELLE MEMORIAL INSTITUTE

Richland WA 99352

06010

P.O. Box 350, K9-42
Pacific Northwest Site Office
U.S. Department of Energy
PNSO

Oak Ridge TN 37831

892431

P.O. Box 2001
U.S. Department of Energy
Office of Science - Oak Ridge
SC Oak Ridge Support Center

See Block 16C1496

 251

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS.  IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

is not extended.is extended, 

Items 8 and 15, and returning

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended , by one of the following methods: (a) By completing

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14.  The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

FACILITY CODE CODE 

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

CODE 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code)

7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6)CODE 6. ISSUED BY

PAGE   OF  PAGES

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.3. EFFECTIVE DATE2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION  NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

1. CONTRACT ID CODE
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

12/30/2002

Attn: John Robinson
P.O. Box 999
ATTN: John Robinson MSIN K6-46

CHECK ONE A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority)  THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, 

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

 appropriation data, etc.)  SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor is not is required to sign this document and return    __________________ copies to the issuing office.

 ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

FAR 43.103 Types of Contract Modifications (a) Bilateral - Mutual Agreement of the Parties

x

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

X

UEI:  CWKJEXDG79A7

This bilateral contract modification incorporates changes to Part I, Section F, The

Schedule; Part III, Section J, Appendix A, Advance Understandings on Human Resources; and

Part III, Section J, Appendix D, List of Applicable DOE Directives and External

Requirements.

Reference Continuation Page(s) of SF30 for purpose and description of this modification.

Payment:

16A. NAME  AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)

15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 16C. DATE SIGNED

(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer)

Isidro Chavez Chavez

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 11/2016)

Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

Previous edition unusable

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9 A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect .

John M. Robinson, Prime Contract Manager



Contract No. DE-AC05-76RL01830 
Modification No. 1496 

SF-30 (Continued) 
 

 

Page 2 of 3 
 

1.0 Purpose of Modification: 
 

The Department of Energy (DOE), Office of Science (SC), Pacific Northwest Site Office (PNSO) is 
modifying Contract No. DE-AC05-76RL01830 (Contract) to update Sections F and J, as described 
in this Modification.  The Contract shall be amended as described in this Modification to accomplish 
the following: 

 
1. Revise Part I, Section F, The Schedule, F.3 Deliverables; 
2. Revise Part III, Section J, Appendix A – Advance Understandings on Human Resources; and 
3. Revise Part III, Section J, Appendix D – List of Applicable DOE Directives and External 

Requirements.  
 

2.0 Description of Modification: 
   

1. Revise Part I, Section F – Subsection F.3, Deliverables, Deliverable F is deleted in its entirety 
and marked as RESERVED. DOE rescinded letters 14-PNSO-0132 and 21-PNSO-0033, via 
letter 23-PNSO-0151, dated June 26, 2023. The requirements contained in those letters were  
duplicative of PART II, Section I, Contract Clause I-138 – DEAR 970.5216-7, Allowable Cost 
and Payment Clause, which provided for indirect rate proposal to be submitted annually to 
PNSO Contracting Officer for approval. 

 
2. Revise Part III, Section J – Appendix A, Advance Understanding on Human Resources Cost, 

subsection (II) Compensation, paragraph (c) Variable Pay, modification increase Variable Pay by 
1%, from 1.5% to 2.5%. PNSO letter 23-PNSO-0104, dated March 9, 2023, documents the 
notification of the Variable Pay increase approval following MA-612 guidance and aligns the 
current market data in relation to PNNL’s Compensation Increase Plan. 

 
3. Revise Part III, Section J – Appendix D, List of Applicable DOE Directives and External 

Requirements, modification updates CRDs in accordance with Contract Clause I-132 – DEAR 
970.5204-2, Laws, Regulations and U.S. Department of Energy Directives in Section J, 
Appendix D.  

 
PNSO letter 23-PNSO-0193, dated July 26, 2023, and PNNL letter OUT-0346-2023, dated 
August 17, 2023, document the notification of intent to modify and identification of impacts 
associated with the following CRD update:   

 
a. Replace: CRD O 205.1C, Department of Energy Cybersecurity Program 

 
Replace With:  CRD O 205.1C Chg 1 (LtdChg), Department of Energy Cybersecurity 
Program 

 
PNSO letter 23-PNSO-0174, dated June 29, 2023, and PNNL letter OUT-0306-2023, dated July 
31, 2023, document the notification of intent to modify and identification of impacts associated 
with the following CRD update:    

 



Contract No. DE-AC05-76RL01830 
Modification No. 1496 

SF-30 (Continued) 
 

 

Page 3 of 3 
 

b. Replace: CRD O 413.3B Chg 6 (LtdChg), Program and Project Management for the 
Acquisition of Capital Assets  

 
Replace with: CRD O 413.3B Chg 7 (LtdChg), Program and Project Management for the 
Acquisition of Capital Assets 

 
PNSO letter 23-PNSO-0169, dated July 7, 2023, and PNNL letter OUT-0347-2023, dated 
August 17, 2023, document the notification of intent to modify and identification of impacts 
associated with the following CRD update:    

 
c. Replace: CRD O 436.1, Departmental Sustainability 

 
Replace with: CRD O 436.1A, Departmental Sustainability 
 

PNSO letter 23-PNSO-0123, dated April 27, 2023, and PNNL letter OUT-0248-2023, dated 
June 28, 2023, document the notification of intent to modify and identification of impacts 
associated with the following CRD update:    

 
d. Replace: CRD O 474.2 Chg 4 (PgChg), Nuclear Material Control and Accountability 

 
Replace with: CRD O 474.2A, Nuclear Material Control and Accountability 

 
4. This modification results in no further changes to the Contract. 

 
 

(End of Contract Modification) 
[1496] 



F – i 

Contract: DE-AC05-76RL01830 
Modification 1496 

Part I – The Schedule  

Section F 

Deliveries or Performance 

Table of Contents 

F – 1 Period of Performance ....................................................................................................... 1 

F – 2 52.242-15 Stop-Work Order (Aug. 1989) Alternate I (Apr 1984) .................................. 1 

F – 3 Deliverables ......................................................................................................................... 2 

F – 4 Stop Work and Shutdown Authority ............................................................................... 4 

F – 5 Principal Place of Performance ........................................................................................ 4 



Contract: DE-AC05-76RL01830 
Modification 1496  

F - 1 
 

 
 

F – 1 Period of Performance 
 
(a) This Contract shall be effective as specified in Block No. 3 – Effective Date, of the Standard 

Form 30, for this modification, except as otherwise provided, and shall continue up to and 
including September 30, 2027, unless sooner terminated according to its terms and conditions, or 
extended in accordance with the appropriate FAR and DEAR provisions.   

 
(b) This contract shall be extended for a period of five (5) years effective October 1, 2022 and shall 

continue up to and including September 30, 2027 unless sooner terminated according to its terms 
and conditions, or extended in accordance with the appropriate FAR and DEAR provisions.  

  
[M1414] 

 
F – 2 52.242-15 Stop-Work Order (Aug. 1989) Alternate I (Apr 1984) 

 
(a) The Contracting Officer may, at any time, by written order to the Contractor, require the 

Contractor to stop all, or any part, of the work called for by this Contract for a period of 90 
days after the order is delivered to the Contractor, and for any further period to which the 
Parties may agree.  The order shall be specifically identified as a stop-work order issued under 
this clause.  Upon receipt of the order, the Contractor shall immediately comply with its terms 
and take all reasonable steps to minimize the incurrence of costs allocable to the work covered 
by the order during the period of work stoppage. Within a period of 90 days after a stop-work 
is delivered to the Contractor, or within any extension of that period to which the Parties shall 
have agreed, the Contracting Officer shall either: 

 
(1) Cancel the stop-work order; or 

 
(2) Terminate the work covered by the order as provided in the Termination clause of this 

Contract. 
 
(b) If a stop-work order issued under this clause is canceled or the period of the order or any 

extension thereof expires, the Contractor shall resume work. The Contracting Officer shall 
make an equitable adjustment in the delivery schedule, the estimated cost, the fee, or a 
combination thereof, and in any other terms of the Contract that may be affected, and the 
Contract shall be modified, in writing, accordingly, if: 

 
(1) The stop-work order results in an increase in the time required for, or in the Contractor’s 

cost properly allocable to, the performance of any part of this Contract; and 
 

(2) The Contractor asserts its right to the adjustment within 30 days after the end of the period of 
work stoppage; provided that, if the Contracting Officer decides the facts justify the action, 
the Contracting Officer may receive and act upon the claim submitted at any time before 
final payment under this Contract. 

 



Contract: DE-AC05-76RL01830 
Modification 1496  

F - 2 
 

(3) If a stop-work order is not canceled and the work covered by the order is terminated for 
the convenience of the Government, the Contracting Officer shall allow reasonable costs 
resulting from the stop-work order in arriving at the termination settlement. 

 
(4) If a stop-work order is not canceled and the work covered by the order is terminated for 

default, the Contracting Officer shall allow, by equitable adjustment or otherwise, 
reasonable costs resulting from the stop-work order. 

 

[M1067] 
 
 
F – 3 Deliverables 

 
The Contractor will provide to the Contracting Officer the routine deliverables identified in the 
following table.  These deliverables are in addition to those required elsewhere in this Contract. 

 
Deliverable Source Requirement Description 

 
A 

CO Letter 02-FMD-0060, dated 
October 23, 2002, subject 
"Reconciliation of Activities Charged 
to Suspense Debits and Budget and 
Reporting YN01". 

Provide by the 10th of every month a 
reconciliation of activities charged to suspense 
accounts. 

 
B 

DOE HQ As required by DOE HQ, provide input into the 
DOE Workforce Information System (WFIS): 1) 
Annual workforce restructuring report, and 2) 
quarterly EEO reports. 

 
C 

CO letter 06-PD-187 dated May 10, 
2006, subject "Field Office Integrated 
Contactor Trial Balance 
Reconciliation Certification". 

By the 15th calendar day of each month, provide a 
trial balance monthly recertification. 
Additionally, provide a biannual reconciliation 
and certification at the full Accounting Flex Field 
level for specific Standard General Ledger 
accounts. 

D CO letter 08-PNSO-0601 dated Sept. 
29, 2008, subject “Letter of Credit”. 

Quarterly review of payments cleared financing 
arrangement with the financial institution, to be 
provided within 30 days of end of each quarter, 
plus semi-annual analysis that demonstrates the 
adequacy of funds on deposit for the previous six- 
month period consistent with DOE Accounting 
Handbook, section 6-11. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Contract: DE-AC05-76RL01830 
Modification 1496  

F - 3 
 

 
 

Deliverable Source Requirement Description 

E CO letter 09-PNSO-0158 dated Jan. 
16, 2009, subject “Washington State 
University Use of DOE Owned 
Equipment. 

Consistent with DOE Order 522.1A required 
analysis of pricing data, provide annual report 
detailing DOE equipment in BSEL, WSU usage 
of equipment in the service center and 
equipment that meets the criteria for a service 
center, and an analysis showing WSU non-
collaborative usage no later than 30 days after 
the end of each fiscal year. [M1281] 

F RESERVED [1496] RESERVED [1496] 

G CO Letter 13-PNSO-0248, dated 
July 8, 2013, subject "Capitalizing 
Software Development Costs 

As required by DOE HQ's Guidance related to 
Capitalizing Software Development Costs dated 
May 21, 2013 & October 1, 2000 related to 
SFFAS 10 requirements, provide a yearly report 
of all capitalized software developments costs by 
August 20th of every year and record all 
capitalized software in STARS in the third and 
fourth quarter of every fiscal year. [M991] 

H PNSO Letter 18-PNSO-0136, 
March 20, 2018, subject “Review 
and Approval Process for Non-
Department of Energy (DOE) 
Funded Work Involving Animal 
Use at Office of Science (SC) 
Laboratories, Transmittals of 
Surveillance S-19-PSNO-PNNL-
003, and Notification of Proposed 
Changes to Section F – Deliveries 
or Performance”.  
 

Per updated guidance by DOE-SC, maintain a 
list of all animal use projects (mammals and 
non-mammals, excluding sponges funded by 
DOE, including NNSA, and non-DOE sponsors, 
and provide a year-end report to DOE-SC, using 
the DOE-SC provided format. The report shall 
be submitted electronically to PNSO, using the 
current template, for transmittal to SC-HQ every 
year. [M1281] 

I PNSO Letter 18-PNSO-0302, 
August 13, 2018, subject “Improper 
Payment and Payment Recapture 
Audit Reporting Requirements” 

Per updated guidance, OMB Circular A-123, 
Appendix C, Requirements for Payment Integrity 
Improvement as part of annual payment auditing 
reporting are required. Risk assessments/reporting 
templates and Certifications will be due annually 
to PNSO with a copy to the Oak Ridge Office, 
every August or as identified in the annual 
guidance. [M1182] 

J CO Letter 21-PNSO-0030, 
December 2, 2020, subject “FY 
2020 Institutional Cost Report 
(ICR) Requirements” 

Provide Institutional Fiscal Year Cost Report 
annually to PNSO every December or as otherwise 
provided in annual guidance. [M1291] 



Contract: DE-AC05-76RL01830 
Modification 1496  

F - 4 
 

K CO Letter 21-PNSO-0001, October 
20, 2020, subject “Unallowable 
Cost Yearly Report” 

Provide Unallowable Cost Yearly Report annually 
to PNSO 60 days after the end of each fiscal year. 
[M1291] 

L CO Letter 21-PNSO-0189, July 9, 
2021, “Monthly Reconciliation 
Report for both Strategic 
Partnership Program (SPP) and 
Agreements for Commercializing 
Technology (ACT)” 

Provide to DOE Contracting Officer 30 days after 
the end of each month.  [M1403] 

 
[M1403] 

 
F – 4  Stop Work and Shutdown Authority 

FAR 52.242-15 – Stop Work Order (Alternate I), allows only the Contracting Officer to stop work or 
shutdown facilities for reasons other than harm or imminent danger to the environment or health and 
safety of employees and the public. 
 
Due to the immediate need to stop work due to situations where the Contractor’s acts or failures to 
act cause substantial harm or present an imminent danger to the environment or health and safety of 
employees or the public, any DOE employee may exercise the stop work authority contemplated in 
Section I Clause entitled “DEAR 970.5223-1 – Integration of Environment, Safety, and Health into 
Work Planning and Execution.”  

[M1067] 
 
 

F – 5 Principal Place of Performance 

The principal place of contract performance is at the site of the Pacific Northwest National Laboratory 
located in Richland, Washington (Benton County).  
 

[M1067] 



Contract: DE-AC05-76RL01830 
Modification 1496 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Section J 
 

Appendix A 
 

Advance Understanding on Human Resources Costs 
 
 
 

Applicable to the Operation of 
Pacific Northwest National Laboratory 

 
 
 
 

Contract No. DE-AC05-76RL01830 



Contract: DE-AC05-76RL01830 
Modification 1496 

 

 
 

Table of Contents 
Appendix A 

 

Pacific Northwest National Laboratory 

Advance Understanding on Human Resources Costs 

I. INTRODUCTION ............................................................................................. 1 

II. COMPENSATION ............................................................................................ 1 

III. ANCILLARY PAY COMPONENTS .............................................................. 2 

IV. REDUCTIONS IN CONTRACTOR EMPLOYMENT ................................. 2 

V. PAYMENTS ON TERMINATION OF EMPLOYMENT ............................. 5 

VI. SETTLEMENT COSTS ................................................................................... 6 

VII. LABOR RELATIONS ...................................................................................... 6 

VIII. PROGRAMS INVOLVING EMPLOYEE ABSENCE FROM THE 
WORKPLACE .................................................................................................. 6 

IX. EMPLOYEE TRAINING, EDUCATION AND DEVELOPMENT ............. 7 

X. EMPLOYEE PROGRAMS .............................................................................. 8 

XI. RECRUITING PERSONNEL ........................................................................ 10 

XII. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS ............................................................................... 11 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
J-A-i 



Contract: DE-AC05-76RL01830 
Modification 1496 

J-A-1 

 

 

I. INTRODUCTION 
 

(a) This Advance Understanding is intended to document the principles and measures for 
evaluation of items of allowable human resources costs and related expenses not 
specifically addressed elsewhere under this Contract. 

 
(b) The Contractor shall select, manage, and direct its work force and apply its human 

resource policies in general conformity with its private operations and/or industrial 
practices insofar as they are consistent with this Contract. The Contractor shall notify the 
Contracting Officer of all changes to personnel policies. Any changes to the personnel 
policies or practices in place as of the effective date of this contract which would increase 
costs, are subject to approval in advance by the Contracting Officer. Any programs or 
policies initiated for corporate application, permanently or for a finite period, that will 
impact staffing levels or compensation costs (i.e., furloughs or salary cuts) will not be 
applicable to Laboratory employees, without prior approval of the Contracting Officer. 

 
(c) This Appendix A may be modified from time to time by agreement of the Parties. 

Either Party may, at any time, request that this Appendix A be revised, and the Parties 
hereto agree to negotiate in good faith concerning any requested revision. Revisions to 
this Appendix A shall be accomplished by executing a modification to the prime 
contract. 

 
(d) The Contractor may propose exceptions to the provisions of Appendix A when such 

exceptions are in the best interest of contract operations, beneficial to the government, or 
will facilitate or enhance contract performance and are approved in advance by the 
Contracting Officer (CO). 

 
(e) It is understood that no provision of this Appendix can affect any right guaranteed to a 

bargaining unit staff member by the terms of a Collective Bargaining Agreement. 
 
 

II. COMPENSATION 
 

The Contractor is required to include the following elements in Laboratory compensation 
systems: 

 
(a) Salary Increases 

 

Compensation will comply with the maximum compensation reimbursement level, per the 
Bipartisan Budget Act of 2013 (BBA), Section 702, Limitation on Allowable Government 
Contractor Compensation Costs. 

 
(b) Compensation Increase Plan 

 

(1) The Contractor shall submit the Compensation Increase Plan (CIP) proposal no later 
than 60 days prior to the start of the new salary cycle. 



Contract: DE-AC05-76RL01830 
Modification 1496 

J-A-2 

 

 

 

(2) In order to pay "on-market-on-average," in the calculation of market position, 
Laboratory salary data shall be matched to survey data as of the midpoint of the 
salary cycle. PNNL’s salary cycle is from January 1 to December 31 with a July 1 
midpoint. 

 
(3) The annual effective date of the merit increase shall be on January 1 or as soon 

thereafter as is practicable following CIP approval from DOE. If the CO approval 
is not received in sufficient time to allow implementation as of that date, a 
retroactive payment adjustment will be made as soon as practicable after the CO 
approval is obtained. 

 
(c) Variable Pay Plan 

 

The contractor is authorized to expend contract funds in the amount of 2.5% of the 
combined exempt and non-exempt salary base, as of the previous year’s December 31st 
data. This authorization is for the annual performance awards programs described under 
X. Employee Programs. 

 
(d) Payment of Joint Appointees 

 

Joint Appointees shall be paid at the salary and fringe benefit rates established by the 
home institution with only the home institution being the employer for purposes of pay 
and benefits. The host institution will reimburse to the home institution the percentage of 
time worked (salary and fringe benefit rate) by the Joint Appointee at the host institution. 

 
 

III. ANCILLARY PAY COMPONENTS 
 

Ancillary pay will be conducted in accordance with Contractor’s policies/practices as 
approved by the Contracting Officer. 

 
(a) Medical evacuation services/insurance. Employees required to perform official travel to 

foreign countries where local care is substandard (according to U.S. standards) may have 
coverage that pays for evacuation services to an acceptable medical facility in a 
proximal location on an urgent or emergency basis. The policy shall cover evacuation, 
expatriation of remains, and ancillary costs associated with the incident. Costs for such 
coverage for eligible employees are allowable. 

 
 

IV. REDUCTIONS IN CONTRACTOR EMPLOYMENT 
 

Workforce Reductions in Force (RIF) (voluntary and involuntary) will be conducted in 
accordance with Contractor’s Contracting Officer-approved policies/practices, the approved 
DOE Workforce Restructuring plan for the Pacific Northwest National Lab, and Contracting 
Officer direction on workforce restructuring. 



Contract: DE-AC05-76RL01830 
Modification 1496 

J-A-3 

 

 

 

(a) Workforce Restructuring Actions 
 

(1) The Contractor will notify or request approval of individual workforce 
restructuring actions in accordance with the following: 

 

RESTRUCTURING 
ACTION 

#EMPLOYEES 
POTENTIALLY 

IMPACTED 

 
ACTION REQUIRED 

Voluntary 100 or more CO Notification 

Involuntary 100 or more CO Approval 

Note: “Actions” are defined as restructuring efforts that are driven by impact to functional area, 
business purpose, or programmatic funding. 

 

(A) The Contractor is only required to provide notification of Self-Select Voluntary 
Separation Program (SSVSP) if consistent with the following parameters: 

 
a. In accordance with approved laboratory/contractor policies; 
b. No enhanced benefits (severance or pension); 
c. No backfilling (internally or externally) or re-employment of employees for a 

one-year period after severance is paid. If an employee is hired or rehired to 
prior to the one-year period, the employee may be required to pay back, to 
the contractor who provided the severance payment, all or a pro-rata amount 
of the severance received under the SSVSP. There is no backfilling where a 
separating employee is replaced by an internal candidate as long as: 

i. The separating employee is leaving voluntarily; 
ii. The internal replacement is a regular, permanent employee on the 

contractor’s payroll, not a temporary hire, staff augmentee, or 
someone serving under a post-doctoral program, etc.; 

iii. The replacement results in a net reduction in headcount and costs of 
regular employees; and 

iv. The replacement is accomplished in an otherwise legally compliant 
manner, including no unlawful intent to discriminate based upon age. 

d. A business case is submitted 5 business days in advance of notification 
date that include maximum number of voluntary reductions, maximum 
dollars, positions/skills impacted; reasons reductions are needed, including 
how conducting a SSVSP will better position the contractor to conduct 
the mission work, copy of self-select waivers, and communication plan; 
and 

e. Voluntary reductions are offered to all eligible employees in an operational 
unit (i.e., organization, direct/indirect category, etc.). 

 
(B) Actions requiring approval will additionally require a workforce restructuring 

plan (Specific Plan) prepared in accordance with DOE policy. 



Contract: DE-AC05-76RL01830 
Modification 1496 

J-A-4 

 

 

(C) Approval actions shall be submitted a minimum of 10 business days prior to 
announcement to employees. 

 
(D) The Contracting Officer will review and approve any Specific Plan or 

diversity analysis submitted for review affecting the reduction of 100 or more 
employees through an involuntary separation action within 10 business days 
after submission of a complete package by the Contractor unless the 
Contractor is notified of issues necessitating an extension of time. Should 
DOE request additional information from the Contractor regarding any 
Specific Plan or diversity analysis, the Contractor will respond to such request 
within three (3) business days. 

 
(E) The Contractor must perform an adverse impact analysis (also known as a 

diversity analysis) as part of its determination to undertake involuntary 
separation action(s). A copy of the diversity analysis for involuntary 
separation action(s) affecting 100 or more contractor employees within a 
rolling 12-month period shall be submitted to the DOE site counsel, as 
applicable, prior to notification of employees selected for involuntary 
separation. 

 
(F) Waivers or self-select forms that vary from those provided in DOE policy 

documents are subject to approval by DOE. The templates for contractor 
Involuntary Separation Plan, as well as the General Release and Waiver Forms, 
are available online at: http://www.energy.gov/gc/services/technology-transfer- 
and-procurement/office-assistant-general-counsel-labor-and-pension. 

 
(G)  The Contractor is responsible and accountable for conducting and defending 

all voluntary and involuntary separation action in compliance with applicable 
laws, regulations, and the contract terms and conditions. 

 
(2) Any employee who volunteers for layoff or retirement during a time period in 

which the Contract has a DOE approved active reduction in force plan will be 
eligible for severance pay provided the termination is accepted by Laboratory 
management and results in the retention of an employee who otherwise would have 
been laid off. 

 
(A) If DOE approval is not required, severance may be paid to an employee who 

volunteers for layoff or retirement, if Contractor management has approved 
the restructuring action and the termination results in the retention of an 
employee who otherwise would be laid off. 

(B) Severance is payable to an employee who volunteers for layoff or retirement, 
if the termination is associated with a restructuring action approved and 
initiated by Contractor management or DOE. Severance not associated with 
workforce restructuring is unallowable. 

 
(3) The Contractor, to the extent practicable, shall provide outplacement services in 



Contract: DE-AC05-76RL01830 
Modification 1496 

J-A-5 

 

 

the forms of skills assessment and resume preparation to those employees who are 
involuntarily separated due to a layoff. 

 
(4) Displaced Worker Medical Benefit. 

 

Contractor employees who separate from employment voluntarily or involuntarily 
(other than for cause) and who were eligible for medical insurance coverage under 
the Contractor’s plan at the time of separation from employment are eligible for 
medical coverage under the DOE Displaced Workers’ Medical Benefits Program, 
provided they are not eligible for coverage under another plan, e.g., another 
employer’s group health plan, the Contractor’s Retiree Medical Plan, a spouse’s 
medical plan, or Medicare. Allowable cost will be based on the following 
schedule: 

 
(A) First Year: The Contractor's contribution for an active employee 
(B) Second Year: One half of the Contractor's Cobra premium 
(C) Third and subsequent years: Reasonable administrative costs that 

exceed the two percent administrative fee paid by the displaced worker. 
 

Eligibility is determined in accordance with Departmental policy on workforce 
restructuring. 

 
 

V. PAYMENTS ON TERMINATION OF EMPLOYMENT 
 

(a) Vacation. The Contractor is authorized to pay accumulated vacation upon termination 
at the rate in effect as of the date of termination, including any shift differential. 

 
(b) Sick leave. The payment of accumulated sick leave upon termination is 

unallowable. 
 

(c) Reduction in Force (RIF). When employees are terminated due to a RIF, the 
following costs are allowable: 

 
(1) Pay in lieu of notice. Any employee who is laid off or terminated due to a RIF 

may be given pay in lieu of the required minimum written notice of termination. 
Accumulated vacation credit is also paid. 

 
(2) Severance pay benefit. The severance payment shall be made in an amount equal to 

one week’s pay for each year of continuous full-time equivalent service plus one- 
quarter of a week’s pay for each additional three (3) months of continuous service at 
the time of layoff up to a total of twenty (20) weeks’ pay. An additional five weeks 
of pay may be provided to staff who sign a General Release. Severance payments 
may be made at the Contractor’s option to a staff member within a RIF grouping who 
is not scheduled for termination but who offers to terminate employment, provided 
the termination is accepted by Laboratory management, thereby eliminating the need 



Contract: DE-AC05-76RL01830 
Modification 1496 

J-A-6 

 

 

for terminating another staff member involuntarily 
 

(d) Terminations for Cause. Any consideration of pay in lieu of notice for immediate 
dismissal will be evaluated on a case-by-case basis in accordance with Contractor 
policies/procedures. 

 
 

VI. SETTLEMENT COSTS 
 

Staff Settlement Costs. The Contractor is authorized to resolve claims settlements and internal 
staff settlements up to $25,000 without the advance approval of the Contracting Officer. Worker’s 
Compensation claims settlements shall be in accordance with the Worker’s Compensation Clause 
of the Contract. 

 
 

VII. LABOR RELATIONS 
 

(a) Collective Bargaining – Consistent with Contract provisions, costs of fringe benefit and 
wages paid to staff under collective bargaining agreements will be reimbursed as well as 
all other reasonable costs and expenses (such as expenses relating to the grievance 
process, arbitration and arbitration awards), and other costs and expenses incurred 
pursuant to applicable collective bargaining agreements and revisions thereto. 

 
(b) Bargaining Unit Activity – Reasonable paid absence leave will be authorized for staff for 

time spent acting in the capacity of union officers, union stewards, or committee members 
handling grievances, negotiating with the Laboratory, and /or serving on labor 
management (Laboratory) committees as outlined in the Contractor’s policies. 

 
 

VIII. PROGRAMS INVOLVING EMPLOYEE ABSENCE FROM THE 
WORKPLACE 

 
(a) Paid Leave – The Laboratory will provide a reasonable and cost effective paid leave 

program. Paid leave includes but is not limited to: Vacation, holiday, sick leave, jury 
duty, personal leave, and flextime, according to approved Laboratory schedules (where 
appropriate) and administered in accordance with applicable Contracting Officer-approved 
PNNL policies. Only leave categories included in the Benefit Value Study shall be 
allowable. 

 
(b) Temporary Assignments of Laboratory Staff to Other Institutions for Teaching and 

Research/Technical Exchange – The Contractor shall be reimbursed for expenditures 
(e.g. benefits/pension administration costs) arising out of an approved staff assignment to 
another institution for teaching and/or research or technical exchange if the assignment 
does not exceed one year. Extensions may be approved by the Chief Human Resources 
Officer with total assignment not to exceed five years. 



Contract: DE-AC05-76RL01830 
Modification 1496 

J-A-7 

 

 

(c) Professional Sabbaticals program must be approved by the Contracting Officer. An 
approved program is intended to provide paid leave of absence to perform technical 
exchange/research with another institution that is both beneficial to the staff member 
engagement/development and PNNL strategic interests for up to one year with 
extensions not to exceed a total of three years with Chief Human Resources Officer 
approval. 

 
(d) The Contractor will notify the CO on an annual basis of joint appointments with 

research institutions within specific skill areas critical to national interest 
 

(e) Military Leave – Military leave and associated pay is authorized in accordance with 
Contracting Officer-approved policies, and/or State or Federal law. 

 
(f) Security Leave – Wages or salaries paid to staff when access authorization is 

suspended by DOE will be allowable costs under the following conditions: 
 

If an appropriate position which does not require access authorization is not available, the 
Contractor may place the staff member on leave with pay at his or her base compensation until 
final disposition of the case. 

 

IX. EMPLOYEE TRAINING, EDUCATION AND DEVELOPMENT 
 

(a) The Laboratory shall establish training, education and development programs that are 
consistent with DOE requirements and guidance, industry standards, and other Federal, 
State and local regulations. These programs shall deliver quality training that will 
provide the learning foundation for staff to be well-qualified and competent to manage 
facilities and meet mission requirements through administrative, professional and 
technical excellence. 

 
(1) Training - The Laboratory may conduct or permit regular staff members to attend 

training programs and courses that are based on training needs assessments. 
These training courses should contribute to the performance of work under the 
contract and be provided at reasonable costs to the government. The Laboratory 
may permit regular staff members to attend training activities during normal 
working hours while receiving full pay in order to enable them to acquire the 
needed skills to qualify them for other jobs within the Laboratory, maintain 
competence, and/or stay current in their field of study or discipline. 

 
(2) Education 

 
(A) The Laboratory may approve and support educational courses taken by staff 

that serve to improve efficiency and productivity of Laboratory operations, 
increase and enhance needed skills, or prepare staff for increased 
responsibilities. 



Contract: DE-AC05-76RL01830 
Modification 1496 

J-A-8 

 

 

 

(B) Tuition Reimbursement - Tuition, required textbooks and fees for Laboratory 
staff under this Contract will be provided to the extent that courses are 
approved in advance by the Laboratory and the staff members continue their 
employment during the period of reimbursement. 

 
(3) Development – The allowable cost for developmental programs shall include but is 

not limited to, apprenticeship training, supervisory training, management 
development, scientist/engineer development, project management development, 
career updating and redirection, and other programs supporting the development of 
staff in fields of interest to the Laboratory, in accordance with policy. Course 
completion certificates/awards may also be provided. 

 

X. EMPLOYEE PROGRAMS 
 

(a) The Contractor is authorized to provide monetary or non-monetary recognition for 
achievements not based on performance. Awards may include, for example: 

 
(1) Length of Service/Retirement Recognition; 

 
(2) Safety Awards; 

 
(3) Suggestion Program. 

 
(b) The Contractor may recognize staff members or groups of staff who have distinguished 

themselves by their significant contributions and outstanding performance in the course of 
their work. Awards may be provided to staff or groups of staff in the form of cash. 
Additionally, distinguishing contributions and outstanding performance as well as 
noteworthy achievements and special efforts that contribute to the reputation and stature of 
the Laboratory may be recognized by the presentation of plaques, certificates, and 
memorabilia. The presentation of such recognition may be done at events designed to 
honor recipients as well as to encourage all staff to strive for similar achievement. 
Examples of contributions and performance that warrant recognition include: 

 
(1) Academy of Science nomination 

 
(2) Presidential Early Career Award (PECASE) 

 
(3) Recipient of high-level DOE award (e.g., DOE Distinguished Associate) 

 
(4) Recipient of prestigious, coveted and competitive award from a respected 

agency external to the Laboratory (e.g., Nobel Prize, National Medal of 
Science, E.O. Lawrence Award, Discover Award, Enrico Fermi Award) 



Contract: DE-AC05-76RL01830 
Modification 1496 

J-A-9 

 

 

(5) Recipient of an external award given to recognize exemplary community service 
and/or citizenship. 

 
(c) Lab level events, as described in paragraphs (b), to distribute these awards are limited to 

$150,000 per year, unless otherwise approved by the CO and shall be limited to no more 
than three (3) per year. 

 
(d) The Contractor may develop, administer and support a variety of staff programs. These 

programs may include athletic, cultural, and family activities. Participant fees may be 
collected to partially offset the cost of some or all of these activities. Appropriate facilities, 
utilities, and maintenance may be provided by the Laboratory. 

 
(e) The Contractor is authorized costs to provide a comprehensive Wellness Program to 

promote staff health and fitness as outlined in approved policies. 
 

(f) The Contractor shall maintain a program of preventive services, education, short-term 
counseling, coordination with and referrals to outside agencies, and follow-up upon 
return to work that conforms to the requirements of 10 CFR 707.6, Employee Assistance 
Program (EAP), Education, and Training. 

 
(g) The Contractor is authorized costs to procure and distribute PNNL branded 

communication items for the recruitment and retention of non-employees and employees 
respectively. The PNNL branded communication items are subject to cost 
reasonableness and are intended to generate awareness, promote pride and enhance 
morale as one aspect of recruiting and retaining the best talent for PNNL. 

 
(h) Domestic Extended Personnel Assignment. Contractor shall maintain a program that 

complies with Part I, Section H, H-22 “Payments for Domestic Extended Personnel 
Assignments” and remains within the following parameters for all PNNL sponsors. PNSO 
review and approval is only required for DOE Office of Science offsite assignments, 
excluding Office of Science Intergovernmental Personal Assignments (IPA). 

 
(1) Assignments will not exceed three years, i.e. (36) months, in duration and a break 

between assignments should be at least 12 months. 
 

(2) If a staff member is not maintaining a residence and/or the assignment will exceed 
12 months from inception, Temporary Change of Station should be evaluated. 

 
 

(3) Employee may be reimbursed up to 10 trips home from assignment location in a 
12-month period. 

 
(4) Employee may be authorized to ship personal items based on the DOE negotiated 

minimum weight thresholds with approved carriers. Staff member may be 
authorized to ship an additional 3,000 pounds of personal effects above the 
minimum weight thresholds, if the staff member waives his/her trips home for the 



Contract: DE-AC05-76RL01830 
Modification 1496 

J-A-10 

 

 

duration of the assignment. 
 

(5) Employee may be authorized to ship one Personally Operated Vehicle (POV), 
unless they travel to the assignment location via a POV. 

 
(6) Employee may be authorized to Extended TDY Tax Reimbursement Allowance 

(ETTRA), which will be calculated in accordance with the FTR methodology 
(FTR 301-11.604) 

 
(7) Employee may receive a transit subsidy for public transportation for assignments 

in the Washington, DC, area, consistent with what is allowed for Federal 
employees. 

 
(8) Meals and Incidental Expenses cannot be claimed concurrently in two different 

temporary duty locations. 
 
 

XI. RECRUITING PERSONNEL 

 
(a) The Contractor shall have a recruitment program contained within the personnel 

management policies and practices that provides for recruitment and retention of future or 
existing staff of the Laboratory. This program should include strategies and benefits that 
retain a stable workforce and that retain the critical skills essential to carrying out the 
missions of the Laboratory. 

 
(b) The Contractor may incur costs for the recruitment of personnel, as follows: 

 
(1) Costs of advertising and agency and consultant fees. 

 
(2) Recruiting Expenses - The Laboratory may reimburse, consistent with other 

provisions of this contract, employees traveling for recruiting purposes, the cost 
incurred for the following expenses: transportation, lodging, and meals for 
prospective employees and, when approved, for spouses or representatives of 
academic institutions, professional societies and other scientific organizations and 
incidental expenses incurred in recruiting. 

 
(3) New or prospective employees who have been offered and have accepted a position, 

and who are required to take a pre-placement physical examination, shall be 
reimbursed for costs of the physical examination. 

 
(4) Costs associated with pre-employment screening shall be allowable. 

 
(c) Recruitment/Retention Tools. 

 
(1) The Contractor may pay a sign-on bonus to recruit employees with critical skills. 



Contract: DE-AC05-76RL01830 
Modification 1496 

J-A-11 

 

 

(2) An annual retention bonus is authorized to retain employees with critical skills or 
whose expertise for the completion of a specific project or to provide leadership 
continuity contributing to mission success. 

 
(3) The Contractor is authorized to provide service credit to critical skill new-hires for 

previous relevant experience at another DOE facility or external organization. 
Credited service may be used to establish eligibility for, or determine accrual of, 
service-based benefits (i.e., vacation accruals, vesting, or severance – unless 
severance has been paid for prior service), in accordance with the contractor’s 
policies. 

 
(4) The Contractor is authorized to provide tuition reimbursement consistent with 

Contractor program guidance and Appendix A IX, Employee Training, Education 
and Development, paragraph (2) Tuition Reimbursement to intern program 
participants for strategic recruiting and retention needs. The Contractor will 
maintain Intern Programs to support strategic recruiting needs (e.g., hot skills, 
national security, etc.), where tuition reimbursement may positively affect 
recruitment and retention. The Contractor may provide tuition reimbursement up to 
40 program participants annually, in support of strategic recruiting needs, without 
additional Contracting Officer approval. 

 
 

XII. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 
 

Energy Employees’ Occupational Illness Compensation Program Act (EEOICPA). 
The Contractor agrees to comply with requests for information, records, and other program 
requirements to ensure the orderly administration and adjudication of claims under the EEOICPA. 



Contract Number:  DE-AC05-76RL01830 
Modification 1496 

 

J-D-i 

 
 
 
 

PART III – List of Documents, 
Exhibits and Other Attachments 

 
 

Section J 
 

Appendix D 
 

List of Applicable DOE Directives & External Requirements



Contract Number:  DE-AC05-76RL01830 
Modification 1496 

 

J-D-1 

SECTION J - APPENDIX D 
LIST OF APPLICABLE DOE DIRECTIVES & EXTERNAL REQUIREMENTS 

 
 

DOE DIRECTIVES 
DIRECTIVE NO. DIRECTIVE TITLE 

CRD O 130.1 BUDGET FORMULATION 

CRD O 140.1A INTERFACE WITH THE DEFENSE NUCLEAR FACILITIES SAFETY BOARD 

CRD O 142.2A Admin 
Chg 1 

VOLUNTARY OFFER SAFEGUARDS AGREEMENT AND ADDITIONAL 
PROTOCOL WITH THE INTERNATIONAL ATOMIC ENERGY AGENCY 

CRD M 142-2-1Admin 
Chg 1 

MANUAL FOR IMPLEMENTATION OF THE VOLUNTARY OFFER 
SAFEGUARDS AGREEMENT AND ADDITIONAL PROTOCOL WITH THE 
INTERNATIONAL ATOMIC ENERGY AGENCY 

CRD O 142.3B Chg. 1 UNCLASSIFIED FOREIGN NATIONAL ACCESS PROGRAM 

CRD O 144.1 Admin 
Chg 1 

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY AMERICAN INDIAN TRIBAL GOVERNMENT 
INTERACTIONS AND POLICY 

CRD O 150.1B CONTINUITY OF PROGRAMS 

CRD O 151.1D Chg. 1 
(MinChg) 

COMPREHENSIVE EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM 

CRD O 200.1A Chg. 1 
(MinChg) 

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY MANAGEMENT 

CRD O 205.1C Chg 1 
(LtdChg) 

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY CYBERSECURITY PROGRAM 

CRD O 206.1 Chg 1 
(MinChg) 

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY PRIVACY PROGRAM 

CRD O 206.2 Chg 1 
(Ltd Chg) 

IDENTITY, CREDENTIAL, AND ACCESS MANAGEMENT (ICAM) 

CRD O 210.2A DOE CORPORATE OPERATING EXPERIENCE PROGRAM 

CRD O 221.1B REPORTING FRAUD, WASTE, AND ABUSE TO THE OFFICE OF 
INSPECTOR GENERAL 

CRD O 221.2A COOPERATION WITH THE OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 

CRD O 225.1B ACCIDENT INVESTIGATIONS 

CRD O 227.1A Chg 1 
(AdminChg) 

INDEPENDENT OVERSIGHT PROGRAM 

CRD O 231.1B Admin 
Chg 1 

ENVIRONMENT, SAFETY AND HEALTH REPORTING 

CRD O 232.2A Chg 1 
(MinChg) 

OCCURRENCE REPORTING AND PROCESSING OF OPERATIONS 
INFORMATION 

CRD O 241.1B Chg 1 
(AdminChg)  

SCIENTIFIC AND TECHNICAL INFORMATION MANAGEMENT 

CRD O 243.1C  RECORDS MANAGEMENT PROGRAM 

CRD O 252.1A Admin 
Chg 1 

TECHNICAL STANDARDS PROGRAM 

CRD O 313.1 MANAGEMENT AND FUNDING OF THE DEPARTMENT’S OVERSEAS 
PRESENCE 

CRD O 410.2 Admin 
Chg 1 

MANAGEMENT OF NUCLEAR MATERIALS 

CRD O 411.2 SCIENTIFIC INTEGRITY 



Contract Number:  DE-AC05-76RL01830 
Modification 1496 

 

J-D-2 

DOE DIRECTIVES 
DIRECTIVE NO. DIRECTIVE TITLE 

CRD O 413.2C Chg1 
(MinChg) 

LABORATORY DIRECTED RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT 

CRD O 413.3B Chg 7 
(LtdChg) 

PROGRAM AND PROJECT MANAGEMENT FOR THE ACQUISITION OF 
CAPITAL ASSETS 

CRD O 414.1D Chg 2 
(LtdChg) 

QUALITY ASSURANCE 

CRD O 415.1 Chg. 2 
(MinChg) 

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY PROJECT MANAGEMENT 

CRD O 420.1C Chg. 3 
(LtdChg)  

FACILITY SAFETY 

CRD O 420.2D SAFETY OF ACCELERATORS 

CRD O 422.1 Chg. 4 
(LtdChg) 

CONDUCT OF OPERATIONS 

CRD O 425.1D Chg 2 
(MinChg) 

VERIFICATION OF READINESS TO STARTUP OR RESTART NUCLEAR 
FACILITIES 

CRD O 426.2 Chg. 1 
(Admin Chg) 

PERSONNEL SELECTION, TRAINING, QUALIFICATION, AND 
CERTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS FOR DOE NUCLEAR FACILITIES 

CRD O 433.1B Chg. 1 
(Admin Chg)  

MAINTENANCE MANAGEMENT PROGRAM FOR DOE NUCLEAR 
FACILITIES 

CRD O 435.1 Chg 2 
(AdminChg) 

RADIOACTIVE WASTE MANAGEMENT 

DOE M 435.1-1A Chg 
3 (LtdChg) 

RADIOACTIVE WASTE MANAGEMENT MANUAL 

CRD O 436.1A DEPARTMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY 

CRD O 440.2C Chg 3 
(LtdChg) 

AVIATION MANAGEMENT AND SAFETY 

CRD M 441.1-1 Chg. 1 
(Admin Chg) 

NUCLEAR MATERIAL PACKAGING MANUAL 

CRD O 442.1B DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY EMPLOYEE CONCERNS PROGRAM 

CRD O 442.2 Chg 1 
(PgChg) 

DIFFERING PROFESSIONAL OPINIONS FOR TECHNICAL ISSUES 
INVOLVING ENVIRONMENT, SAFETY AND HEALTH 

CRD O 443.1C PROTECTION OF HUMAN RESEARCH SUBJECTS 

CRD O 452.8 CONTROL OF NUCLEAR WEAPON DATA 

CRD O 456.1A THE SAFE HANDLING OF UNBOUND ENGINEERED NANOPARTICLES 

CRD O 457.1A NUCLEAR COUNTERTERRORISM (applies only to Facility Clearance 16501) 

CRD O 458.1 Chg 4 
(LtdChg)* 

RADIATION PROTECTION OF THE PUBLIC AND THE ENVIRONMENT 

CRD O 460.1D Chg 1 
(LtdChg) 

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS PACKAGING AND TRANSPORTATION SAFETY 

CRD O 460.2B DEPARTMENTAL MATERIALS TRANSPORTATION AND PACKAGING 
MANAGEMENT 

CRD O 461.1C Chg 1 
(MinChg) 

PACKAGING AND TRANSFER FOR OFFSITE SHIPMENT OF MATERIALS 
OF NATIONAL SECURITY INTEREST 

CRD O 470.3C Chg 1 
(LtdChg) 
 

DESIGN BASIS THREAT (DBT) ORDER 



Contract Number:  DE-AC05-76RL01830 
Modification 1496 

 

J-D-3 

DOE DIRECTIVES 
DIRECTIVE NO. DIRECTIVE TITLE 

CRD O 470.4B Chg. 3 
(LtdChg) 

SAFEGUARDS AND SECURITY PROGRAM 

CRD O 470.5 INSIDER THREAT PROGRAM 

CRD O 470.6 Chg. 1 
(MinChg) 

TECHNICAL SECURITY PROGRAM 

CRD O 471.1B IDENTIFICATION AND PROTECTION OF UNCLASSIFIED CONTROLLED 
NUCLEAR INFORMATION 

CRD O 471.6 Chg 3 
(Admin Chg) 

INFORMATION SECURITY  

CRD O 471.7 CONTROLLED UNCLASSIFIED INFORMATION 

CRD O 472.2A  PERSONNEL SECURITY 

CRD O 473.1A PHYSICAL PROTECTION PROGRAM 

CRD O 473.2A PROTECTIVE FORCE OPERATIONS 

CRD O 474.2A NUCLEAR MATERIAL CONTROL AND ACCOUNTABILITY 

CRD O 475.1 COUNTERINTELLIGENCE PROGRAM 

CRD O 475.2B IDENTIFYING CLASSIFIED INFORMATION 

CRD O 483.1B Chg 2 
(LtdChg) 

DOE COOPERATIVE RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENTS 

CRD O 484.1 Chg 3 
(Admin Chg) 

REIMBURSABLE WORK FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND 
SECURITY 

CRD O 486.1A FOREIGN GOVERNMENT SPONSORED OR AFFILIATE ACTIVITIES 

CRD O 520.1B Chg 1 
(Ltd Chg) 

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT AND CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 
RESPONSIBILITIES 

CRD O 522.1A PRICING OF DEPARTMENTAL MATERIALS AND SERVICES 

CRD O 550.1 Chg 1 
(LtdChg) 

OFFICIAL TRAVEL 

DOE O 5639.8A SECURITY OF FOREIGN INTELLIGENCE INFORMATION AND SENSITIVE 
COMPARTMENTED INFORMATION FACILITIES 

DOE/RL-94-02, Rev. 7 HANFORD EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT PLAN– APPLICABLE TO PNNL-
MANAGED FACILITIES AND ACTIVITIES ON THE HANFORD SITE 

DOE/RL-2001-36 HANFORD SITE TRANSPORTATION SAFETY DOCUMENT, REV. 2 

 
 

* The Contractor’s responsibility to implement CRD O 458.1, Chg. 4 “Radiation Protection of the Public and 
the Environment” is limited to paragraphs 2.d., 2.g., and 2.k. 

 


	SF-30 Continuation Page
	Section F - Mod 1496
	Section J Appendix A - Mod 1496
	Section J - Appendix D - Mod 1496

		2023-09-07T07:35:10-0700
	John Robinson


		2023-09-12T10:34:35-0700
	ISIDRO CHAVEZ CHAVEZ




